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I. General 

1. History 

March 13. 2000: Established AIG Investment Corporation (Korea) Ltd.
 

January 11. 2002: Registered as Investment Advisory Company
 

(Registration number: 02-01-102)
 

September 30 2005: Registered as Discretionary Investment Company
 

(Registration number: 05-02-204)
 

June 02,2008: increased capital by KRW 10,000 million
 

July 25, 2008: Asset management business was authorized.
 

September 03, 2008: changed its business name as
 

"AIG INVESTMENTS KOREA LTD." 

October 16, 2009: changed its business name as 

"PINEBRIDGE INVESTMENTS KOREA LIMITED." 

March 28, 2012: increased capital of KRW 2,500 million by new 

issuance of 500,000 shares of common stocks, total paid-in capital of 

KRW 12,500 million. 

March 25, 2013: increase capital of KRW 3,200 million by new issuance 

of 640,000shares of common stocks, total paid-in capital of KRW 15,700 

million. 
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2. Business Objectives 

The business of managing the investment trust property and offering 

management instructions 

The business of establishing and terminating the investment trust 

The business of managing the investment company property 

Sales and distribution of indirect investment securities and sales support 

services 

Investment advisory business 

Discretionary investment management business 

All other business and activities incidental or related to the foregoing 

3. Address of Company 

10F, Shinil Building, 64-5 Chungmuro-2 ga Chung-gu, Seoul, Korea 100-012 
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4. Executive and Employee 

I) Directors 

Name Title 

Details of 

other business 

Date of 

appointment, 

* reappointment 

Endoftenn 

Standing! 

Non-

standing 

KyeungWon 

Min 

Representative 

Director 
2013.03.06 2014.03.06 Standing 

Rajeev Mittal Director 2012.07.23 2015.07.23 Standing 

Chan Yup Yum 
Outside 

Director 

Representative 

director of 

Charm 

accounting 

corporation 

2009.06.26 

*2012.06.21 
2015.06.21 

Non-

standing 

Ki Cheol Kang 
Outside 

Director 

Partner of 

DOONE 

Accounting 

Corp 

2009.06.26 

*2012.06.21 
2015.06.21 

Non-

standing 

Jong Tae Kim 
Outside 

Director 

Cheong-suk 

Accounting & 

Tax Office 
2009.06.26 

*2012.06.21 
2015.06.21 

Non-

standing 
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2) Employee 

Gender 

Number of employee 
Avgworking 

period (yr)Clerical 

worker 

Production 

worker 
Others Total 

Male 6 - - 6 3.2 

Female 2 - - 2 7.5 

Total 8 - - 8 4.2 

As of March 31, 2013,
 

Part-time and contract employee not included.
 

3) List of Investment Specialists (QIE) 

Title Name Responsibility Major experience 

VP Yongjik Lee Listed Equity 

portfolios 

Fixed income 

portfolios 

Listed Equity 

portfolios 

Master in Industrial Eng., 

Louisiana Tech Univ, 

Government Employees 

Pension Service 

MBA, UCLA 

Golden Bridge AMC 

Seoul National Univ 

Merrill Lynch International 

Manager Kellan Beh 

Manager Taeho Yang 

As of March 31, 2013 
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5. Organization Chart 
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6. Stocks & Shareholders' Equity 

1) Type & Number ofIssued Stock 

Type 
Authorized 

Number of Shares 

Number of 

Issued Shares 

Par Value 

KRW 

Total Paid in 

Capital(Won) 

Registered 

Common 

Stock 

5,000,000 3,140,000 5,000 15,700,000,000 

2) Shareholder information 

Name Country 
Business Registration 

number 

Number of 

Share 

Owned 

Proportion 

of 

Ownership 

Relation 

with 

the 

PineBridge 

Investment 

Asia Limited 

Bermuda 

Corporate registration 

number in HK 

10993912-000-05-01-8 

Investment Advisory 

Company registration 

number: lAC 369/1 

3,140,000 100.0% 

Major 

share 

holder 
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7. Summary of Financial Statements 

1) Statements of Comprehensive Income 

(Unit: KRW Million) 

Account FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 

Operating Income 4,407 3,075 2,664 

Operating Expenses 5,750 5,482 4,719 

Operating Loss (1,343) (2,407) (2,055) 

Non-Operating Income/Expense 1 (7) (80) 

Income Tax Expense 492 - -

Net Income (1,834) (2,414) (2,135) 

2) Statement of Financial Position 

(Unit: KRW Million) 

Account FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 

Assets 

Cash & cash equivalents 7,288 10,046 9,894 

AFS Investments 2 2 2 

PP & E, Net 124 136 18 

Other assets 2,180 892 1,150 

Total Assets 9,594 11,076 11,064 

Liabilities 

Restoration provisions 69 48 49 

Other Liabilities 455 1,873 810 

Total Liabilities 524 1,921 859 
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Shareholder's Equity 

Common stock 10,000 12,500 15,700 

Capital Adjustment - - (16) 

Accumulated Deficit (930) (3,345) (5,479) 

Total Shareholder's equity 9,070 9,155 10,205 

Total Liabilities and 

Shareholders' equity 
9,594 11,076 11,064 

8. AUM Summary 

I) AUM for Discretionary Investment Management contract 

(Unit: KRW Million) 

March 31, 2012 March 31, 2013 Increase (Decrease) 

Number of Customers 2 2 -

Number of Contracts 4 3 

TotalAUM 578,804 191,186 1I387,618 

2) Investment Advisory contract 

March 31, 2012 March 31, 2013 Increase (Decrease) 

Number of Customers 1 1 -

Number of Contracts I 1 -
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II. Financial Statements 

1. Statements of Financial Position 

2. Statements of Comprehensive Income 

3. Statements of Changes in Shareholder's Equity 

4. Statements of Cash Flows 

5. Notes to Financial Statements 
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Pine Bridge Investments Korea Limited 
Statements of Financial Position 
March 31, 2013 and 2012 

(in thousands of Korean won) 
Notes 

2013 2012 

Assets 
Cash and due from banks 
Available-far-sale financial assets 
Property and equipment 
Other assets 

6 
7 
8 

9,21 

W 9,894,454 
2,300 

17,694 
1,149,382 

W 10,045,904 
2,300 

136,259 
892,061 

Total assets 11,063,830 11,076,524 

Liabilities 
Provision for restoration 
Other liabilities 

10 
11,21 

49,395 
809,563 

47,726 
1,873,388 

Total liabilities 858,958 1,921,114 

Equity 
Commanl stock 
Capital Adjustment 
Accumulated deficit 

1,12 
12 
12 

15,700,000 
(15,787) 

(5,479,341 ) 

12,500,000 

(3,344,590) 

Total equity 10,204,872 9,155,410 

Total liabilities and equity W 11,063,830 W 11,076,524 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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PineBridge Investments Korea Limited 
Statements of Comprehensive Income 
Years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 

(in thousands ofKorean won) Notes 

Operating income 
Commissions received 
Interest income 
Other operating income 

13,21 
5 

14 

Operating expenses 
Interest expenses 10 
Employee benefits 15,21 
Depreciation 8 
Other selling and administrative expenses 16,21 
Other operating expneses 14 

Operating Loss 

Non-operating income and expenses 17 

Loss before income taxes 

Income taxes 18 

Net loss 

Other comperehensive Income and expenses 

Total comprehensive loss for the year 

2013 2012 

W 2,355,050 
281,013 

27,865 

2,663,928 

W 2,750,137 
237,567 

87,706 

3,075,410 

1,668 
2,313,614 

39,059 
2,343,734 

20,423 

4,718,498 

3,561 
2,392,929 

80,533 
2,942,459 

63,301 

5,482,783 

(2,054,570) (2,407,373) 

(80,181) (6,871 ) 

(2,134,751) (2,414,243) 

(2,134,751) (2,414,243) 

W (2,134,751) W (2,414,243) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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PineBridge Investments Korea Limited 
Statements of Changes in Shareholder's Equity 
Years ended March 31,2013 and 2012 

(in thousands of Korean won) 
Capital stock 

Accumulated 
deficit 

Capital 
Adjustment Total 

Balance at April 1, 2011 

Issuance of Common Stock 
Net loss 

Balance at March 31, 2012 

W 

W 

10,000,000 

2,500,000 

12,500,000 

W 

W 

(930,347) 

(2,414,243) 

(3,344,590) 

W 

W 

W 

W 

9,069,653 

2,500,000 
(2,414,243) 

9,155,410 

Balance at April 1, 2012 

Issuance of Common Stock 

Discount on Stock Issuance 
Net loss 

Balance at March 31, 2013 

W 

W 

12,500,000 

3,200,000 

15,700,000 

W 

W 

(3,344,590) 

(2,134,751) 

(5,479,341 ) 

W 

W 

(15,787) 

(15,787) 

W 

W 

9,155,410 

3,200,000 

(15,787) 
(2,134,751) 

10,204,872 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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PineBridge Investments Korea Limited 
Statements of Cash Flows 
Years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 

(in thousands ofKorean won) Notes 2013 2012 

Cash flows from operating activities 
Cash generated from operations 
Interest received 

Net cash generated from operating activities 

20 W (3,560,360) 
225,895 

(3,334,465) 

W 55,022 
236,796 

291,818 

Cash flows from investing activities 
Disposal of office equipment 
Decrease in due from banks 
Increase in due from banks 
Wilhdrawal of deposits 
Acquisition of short-term investment 
Acquisition of office equipment 
Acquisition of computers 
Acquisition of software 

Net cash provided by investing activities 

7 
8 
8 
8 

(1,000,000) 

(1,113) 

(1,001,113) 

710 
1,500,000 

46,067 
(300) 

(68,240) 
(24,357) 

(1,375) 

1,452,505 

Cash flow from financing activities 
Issuance of Common Stock 
Payment of stock issuance 

12 
12 

3,200,000 
(15,787) 

3,184,213 

2,500,000 

2,500,000 

Net (decrease)increase in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period 

Effects of exchange rate changes on 

cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period 6 W 

(1,151,365) 

4,543,404 

(85) 

3,391,954 W 

4,244,323 

285,840 

13,241 

4,543,404 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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PineBridge Investments Korea Limited 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
Years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 

1. The Company 

PineBridge Investments Korea Limited (hereafter "the Company") was incorporated on March 13, 
2000 to engage in investment advisory services. On January 11, 2002, the Company was 
registered with the Financial Supervisory Service as an investment advisory company and has 
been providing its affiliated companies, both domestic and foreign, with investment advisory 
services from April 2002. In accordance with a May 1,2008 board of directors resolution, the 
Company increased its capital on June 3, 2008 and registered with the Financial Supervisory 
Service as an investment trust on July 25, 2008. The Company additionally issued 500,000 shares 
under the Commercial Code and Financial Investment Services and Capital Market Act (FSCMA) 
on March 29, 2012. 

As of March 31,2013, the Company's paid-in capital was W15,700 million. PineBridge Investment 
Asia Limited owns 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company as of the same 

date. 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial 
statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the periods 
presented, unless otherwise stated. 

2.1 Basis of Presentation 

The Company maintains its accounting records in Korean won and prepares statutory financial 
statements in the Korean language (Hangul) in accordance with the international Financial 
Reporting Standards as adopted by the Republic of Korea ("Korean-I FRS"). The accompanying 
consolidated financial statements have been condensed, restructured and translated into English 
from the Korean language financial statements. 

The Company's financial statements for the annual period beginning on April 1, 2011, have been 
prepared in accordance with Korean-IFRS. These are the standards, subsequent amendments and 
related interpretations issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") that have 
been adopted by the Republic of Korea. 

The preparation of financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It 
also requires management to exercise judgment in the process of applying the Company's 
accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where 

assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in 
Note 3. 
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PineBridge Investments Korea Limited 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
Years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 

2.1.1. Changes in Accounting Policy and Disclosures 

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Company 

The Company changed its accounting policy to present the operating income atter deducting cost at 
sales, and selling and administrative expenses from revenue, in accordance with the amendment at 
Korean IFRS 1001, Presentation at Financial Statements. 

The Company applies the accounting policy retroactively in accordance with the amended 
standards and the comparative statement at the comprehensive income is restated by reflecting 
adjustments resulting trom the retrospective application. As a result at the changes in the 
accounting policy, other income and expenses at W440 thousand and W80,620 thousand, 
respectively, for the year ended March 31,2013 (2012: W6,805 thousand and W13,676 thousand, 
respectively), which include loss on disposal of property and equipment, gain on vaiuation at 
available-far-sale securities and others, classified as operating income under the previous standard, 
were excluded from operating income. Consequently, operating income for the years ended 
December 31,2013 and 2012, increased by W80,180 thousand and W6,871 thousand, respectively, 
as compared to the amounts under the previous standard. However, there is no material impact on 
net income and earnings per share for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012. 

(b) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted 

New standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not effective for the financial year 
beginning April 1, 2012, and not early adopted by the Company are as follows: 

- Amendment of Korean IFRS 1001, Presentation of Financial Statements 

Korean-IFRS 1001, Presentation of Financial Statements, requires other comprehensive income 
items to be presented into two categories on the basis of whether they are potentially reclassifiable 
to profit or loss subsequently. This is effective for annual periods beginning on or atter July 1, 2012, 
with early adoption permitted. The Company expects that the application of this amendment would 
not have a material impact on its financial statements. 

- Amendments to Korean IFRS 1019, Employee Benefits 

According to the amendments to Korean iFRS 1019, Employee Benefits, the use of a 'corridor' 
approach is no ionger permitted, and therefore all actuarial gains and losses incurred are 
immediately recognized in other comprehensive income. All past service costs incurred from 
changes in pension plan are immediately recognized, and expected returns on interest costs and 
plan assets that used to be separately calculated are now changed to calculating net interest 
expense (income) by applying discount rate used in measuring defined benefit obligation in net 
defined benefit liabilities (assets). This amendment will be effective for annual periods beginning on 
or atter January 1, 2013, and the Company expects that the application of this enactment would not 
have a material impact on its financial statements. 
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PineBridge Investments Korea Limited 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
Years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 

- Enactment of Korean IFRS 1110, Consolidated Financial Statements 

Korean IFRS 1110, Consolidated Financial Statements, builds on existing principles by identifying 
the concept of control as the determining factor in whether an entity should be included in the 
consolidated financial statements of the Parent Company. An investor controls an investee when it 
is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the 
ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. The standard provides additional 
guidance to assist in the determination of control where this is difficult to assess. This amendment 
will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, and the Company is 
reviewing the impact of the amended Korean IFRS 1110. 

- Enactment of Korean IFRS 1112, Disclosures of Interests in Other Entities 

Korean IFRS 1112, Disclosures of Interests in Other Entities, provides the disciosure requirements 
for ali forms of interests in other entities, including a subsidiary, a joint arrangement, an associate, a 
consolidated structured entity and an unconsolidated structured entity. This amendment will be 
effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, and the Company is reviewing 
the impact of the amended Korean IFRS 1112. 

- Enactment of Korean IFRS 1113, Fair Value Measurement 

Korean IFRS 1113, Fair Value Measurement, aims to improve consistency and reduce complexity 
by providing a precise definition of fair value and a single source of fair value measurement and 
disclosure requirements for use across Korean IFRSs. Korean IFRS 1113 does not extend the use 
of fair value accounting but provides gUidance on how it should be applied where its use is already 
required or permitted by other standards within the Korean IFRSs. This amendment will be effective 
for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, and the Company expects that the 
application of this enactment would not have a material impact on its financial statements. 

2.2 Foreign Currency Translation 

(a) Functional and Presentation Currency 

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Company's entities are measured using 
the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("the functional 
currency"). The financial statements are presented in Korean won, which is the controliing entity's 
functional and presentation currency. 

(b) Transactions and Balances 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates 
prevailing at the dates of the transactions or valuation where items are re-measured. Foreign 
exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the 
translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign 
currencies are recognized in the income statement. 
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PineBridge Investments Korea Limited 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
Years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 

2.3 Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand. deposits held at call with banks, and other short­
term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less. 

2,4 Financial Instruments 

2.4.1 Classification 

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: financial assets and 
liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, available-for-sale, held-to­
maturity and financial liabilities carried at amortized cost. The classification depends on the purpose 
for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines the classification of its 
financial assets at initial recognition. As of March 31, 2013, the Company does not have financial 
assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. 

(a) Loans and Receivables 

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that 
are not quoted in an active market. They are included in current assets, except for maturities 
greater than 12 months after the end of the reporting period. These are classified as non-current 
assets. The Company's loans and receivables comprise 'cash and due from banks', and 'other 
assets' in the statement of financial position. 

(b) Available-for-sa/e Financial Assets 

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated in this category or 
not classified in any of the other categories. They are included in non-current assets unless the 
investment matures or management intends to dispose of it within 12 months after the end of the 
reporting period. 

(c) Financial Liabilities Carried at Amortized Cost 

The Company classifies non-derivative financial liabilities, except for financial liabilities at fair value 
through profit or loss and financial liabilities that arise when a transfer of a financial asset does not 
qualify for derecognition 

2.4.2 Recognition and Measurement 

Regular purchases and sales of financial assets are recognized on the trade date. Investments are 
initiaily recognized at fair value plus transaction costs for all financial assets not carried at fair value 
through profit or loss. Financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are initially 
recognized at fair value, and transaction costs are expensed in the income statement. Financial 
assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have expired 
or have been transferred and the Company Company transferred substantially all risks and rewards 
of ownership. Available-for-sale financial assets and financial assets at fair value through profit or 
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PineBridge Investments Korea Limited 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
Years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 

loss are subsequently carried at fair value. Loans and receivables are subsequently carried at 
amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. 

When securities classified as available-for-sale are sold or impaired, the accumulated fair value 
adjustments recognized in equity are included in the income statement as 'other gains and losses, 
net'. Dividends on available-for-sale equity instruments are recognized in the income statement as 
part of 'other income' when the Company's right to receive dividend payments is established. 

2.4.3 Offsetting Financial Instruments 

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial 
position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an 
intention to settle on a net basis or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

2.5 Impairment of Financial Assets 

(a) Assets Carried at Amortized Cost 

The Company assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is objective evidence 
that a financial asset or a Company of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or a Company 
of financial assets is impaired and impairment losses are incurred only if there is objective evidence 
of impairment as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the 
asset (a 'loss event') and that loss event (or events) Company an impact on the estimated future 
cash fiows of the financial asset or a Company of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. 

The criteria that the Company uses to determine that there is objective evidence of an impairment 
loss include: 

Significant financial difficulty of the issuer or obligor;
 
Delinquency in interest or principal payments for more than three months;
 
For economic or legal reasons relating to the borrower's financial difficulty, granting to the
 
borrower a concession that the lender would not otherwise consider;
 
It becomes probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization;
 

- The disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties; 
or 
Observable data suggesting that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash 
fiows from a portfolio of financial assets since the initial recognition of those assets, even though 
the decrease cannot be identified with respect to individual financial assets in the portfolio, such 
as: 
(i) adverse changes in the payment status of borrowers in the portfolio 
(ii) national or local economic conditions that correlate with defaults on the assets in the portfolio. 

Impairment loss is measured as the difference between the assets' carrying amount and the 
present value of estimated future cash fiows (excluding future credit losses that have not been 
incurred) discounted using the initial effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is 
reduced by the impairment loss amount and the amount of the ioss is recognized in the income 
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PineBridge Investments Korea Limited 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
Years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 

statement. In practice, the Company may measure impairment loss based on the fair value of 
financial asset using an observable market price. 

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be 
related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized (for example, an 
improvement in debtor's credit rating), the reversal of the previously recognized impairment loss is 
recognized in the income statement. 

(b) Assets Classified as Available-far-sale 

The Company assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is objective evidence 
that a financial asset or a Company of financial assets is impaired. For debt securities, the 
Company uses the criteria refer to in (a) above. In the case of equity Investments classified as 
available-far-sale, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the security below its cost is 
evidence that the asset is Impaired. If any such evidence exists for available-far-sale financial 
assets, the cumulative loss - measured as the difference between the acquisition cost and the 
current fair value, less any impairment loss on that financial asset previously recognized in profit or 
loss - is removed from equity and recognized in the income statement. Impairment losses 
recognized in the consolidated income statement on equity instruments are not reversed through 
the income statement. If, in a subsequent period, the fair value of a debt instrument classified as 
available-far-sale increases and the increase can be objectively related to an event occurring after 
the impairment loss was recognized in profit or loss, the impairment loss is reversed through the 
income statement. 

2.6 Property and Equipment 

All property and equipment are stated at historical cost less depreciation and accumulated 
impairment loss. Historical cost includes expenditures directly attribute to the acquisition of the 
items. 

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, 
as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will 
flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the 
replaced part is derecognized. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the income 
statement during the financial period in which they are incurred. 

Depreciation on other assets is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate the difference 
between their cost and their residual values over their estimated useful lives, as follows: 

Useful Lives 

Office equipments 5 years 
Computer 5 years 

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of 
each reporting period. An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable 
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PineBridge Investments Korea Limited 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
Years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 

amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount. Gains and 
losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are 
recognized within 'other gains and iosses, net' in the income statement. 

2.7 Impairment of Non-financial Assets 

As of March 31, 2013, the Company does not have assets with indefinite useful lives. Assets that 
are subject to amortization are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in 
circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is 
recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. 
The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For 
the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are 
separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets, other than goodwill, 
that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impainment at each reporting 

date. 

2.8 Provisions 

Provisions are recognized when: the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a 
result of past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the 
obligation; and the amount has been reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognized for future 
operating losses. 

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle 
the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of 
money and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time 
is recognized as interest expense. 

2.9 Current and Deferred Income Tax 

The tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognized in the income 
statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive income or 
directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognized in other comprehensive income or directly 
in equity. 

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively 
enacted at the statement of financial position date in the countries where the Company operate and 
generate taxable income. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with 
respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes 
provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities. 

Deferred income tax is recognized, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising 
between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated 
financial statements. However, deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognized if they arise 
from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that 
at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred income 
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tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the 
statement of financial position date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax 
asset is realized or the deferred income tax liability is settled. 

Deferred income tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable 
profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized. 

Deferred income tax is provided on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries 
and associates, except for deferred income tax liability where the timing of the reversal of the 
temporary difference is controlied by the Company and it is probable that the temporary difference 
will not reverse in the foreseeable future. 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to 
offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes assets 
and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same 
taxable entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net 
basis. 

2.10 Employee Benefits 

(a) Defined Contribution Pten 

A defined contribution pian is a pension plan under which the Company pays fixed contributions 
into a separate entity. The Company has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further 
contributions if the fund does not hold sufficient assets to pay all employees the benefits relating to 
employee service in the current and prior periods. For defined contribution plans, the Company 
pays contributions to publicly or privately administered pension insurance plans on a mandatory, 
contractual or voluntary basis. The Company has no further payment obligations once the 
contributions have been paid. The contributions are recognized as employee benefit expense when 
they are due. Prepaid contributions are recognized as an asset to the extent that a cash refund or a 
reduction in the future payments is available. 

2.11 Revenue Recognition 

The Company recognizes revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured; when it 
is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity; and when specific criteria have been 
met for each of the Company's activities, as described below. The Company bases its estimate on 
historical results, taking into consideration the type of customer, the type of transaction and the 
specifics of each arrangement. 

(a) Commission Income 

Investment advisory fees and investment discretionary fees are recognized on an accrual basis in 
accordance with the terms of the related service contracts. 
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(b) Interest Income 

Interest income arising from loans and deposits is brought to account using the effective interest 
method. The effective interest method calculates the amortised cost of a financial instrument and 
allocates the interest income or expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is that 
rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of 
the financial instrument or, when appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount of the 
financial asset or Iiabiiity. 

2.12 Lease 

An operating lease is a lease that does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental 
to ownership of an asset. The annual minimum lease payments, less guaranteed residual value, 
are charged to expense on a regular basis over the lease term. 

2.13 Approval of Issuance of the Financial Statements 

The March 31, 2013 financial statements of the Company was approved by the Board of Directors 
on June 21, 2013. 

3. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments 

The Company makes estimations and assumptions for the future. The resulting accounting 
estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actuai results. Estimations and assumptions 
are continuously evaluated with consideration to factors such as events reasonably predictable in 
the foreseeable future within the present circumstance according to historical experience. The 
estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the 
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are addressed below. 

3.1 Restoration Provision 

The Company recognized provision for restoration as described in note 10, at the end of reporting 
periods. Restoration provision is the estimated cost based on historical data. 

4. Financial Risk Management 

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, 
interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's overall risk management program 
focuses on the unpredictabiiity of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects 
on the Company's financial performance. 
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4.1 Markel Risk 

i) Foreign Exchange Risk 

The Company operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various 
currency exposures, primarily with respect to the US dollar. Foreign exchange risk arises from 

future commercial transactions, recognized assets and liabilities. 

At March 31, 2013, if the currency had weakened/strengthened by 5% against the US dollar with all 
other variables held constant, post-tax profit for the year would have been W 19,995 thousand 
(2011: W59, 766 thousand) higherllower, mainly as a result of foreign exchange gainsllosses on 
translation of US dollar-denominated cash and cash equivalents, other financial assets and 
financial liabilities 

The Company's financial instruments denominated in major foreign currencies as of March 31, 
2013 and 2012 are as follows: 

(in thousands of Korean won) 
2013 2012 

Cash and due from banks 
KRW 
USD 

W 9,883,557 
10,897 

W 8,330,433 
1,715,471 

Accrued commission receivables 
KRW 
USD 
GBP 

886,473 
41,107 

638,663 
77,105 

569 

Accounts payables 
KRW 
USD 
GBP 
HKD 

34,534 
451,896 

760,562 
597,254 

4,481 
120 

Accrued expenses 
KRW 224,781 393,258 
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(b) Interest Rate Risk 

The interest rate risk is coming from variance of cash from financing activities. 

The financial profit and loss if interest rates on Korean won-denominated Company's financial 
assets and liabilities had been 1% higherllower as of March 31, 2013 and 2012 are as follows: 

(in thousands of Korean won) 

2013 

Financail assets 
Cash and due from banks w 

Strengthened by 1% 

65,000 w 

Weakened by 1% 

(65,000) 

2012 

Financail assets 
Cash and due from banks w 

Strengthened by 1% 

55,000 w 

Weakened by 1% 

(55,000) 

4.2 Credit Risk 

(a) Overview of Credit Risk 

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and deposits with banks and financial institutions 
including outstanding receivables. For banks and financial institutions, only independently rated 
parties with a minimum rating of 'A' are accepted. 

(b) Maximum Exposure to Credit Risk 

The maximum exposure of credit risk on Korean won-denominated Company's financial assets as 
of March 31,2013 and 2012 are as follows: 

(in thousands of Korean won) 
2013 2012 

Cash and due from banks W 9,894,454 W 10,045,904 
Other financial assets 1,139,110 872,779 

W 11,033,564 W 10,918,683 

(c) Credit Quality of Financial Assets 

The Company evaluates credit quality of financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired 
using external credit ratings where available and counterparties' historical information of probability 
of default where external credit ratings are not readily available. 
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Credit quality of loans and other receivables that are neither past due nor impaired for the years 
ended March 31,2013 and 2012 are as follows: 

(in thousands ofKorean won) 
2013 2012 

Cash and due from banks 
AAA 

Available-for-sale and 
other financIal assets 

Counterparties with external credit rating 
AAA 
A 

Counterparties without external credit rating 
Group 1 
Group 2 
Group 3 

W 9,894,454 

116,218 
224,927 

702,653 
97,612 

W 10,045,904 

71,226 
77,122 

639,215 
87,516 

W 11,035,864 W 10,920,983 

Group 1 - New customers/related parties (less than 6 months) 
Group 2 - Existing customers with no defaults history in the past / 

related parties (more than 6 months) 
Group 3 - Existing customers with some defaults in the past/ 

related parties (more than 6 months). All defaults were fully recovered. 

None of normal financial assets was readjusted. 

4.3 Liquidity Risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will face insolvency due to funding shortage resulting 

from funding mismatch or unexpected cash outflow or the risk that the Company will face when 
they try to solve the liquidity problem by entering into high interest bearing loans or selling its 
assets under unfavorable conditions. The Company disclosed its financial assets and liabilities 
under 5 brackets, i.e. immediate payment, less than 3 months, 3 to 12 months, 1 to 5 years and 
over 5 years. 

The table beiow analyses the Company's financial assets and liabilities based on contractual 
undiscounted cashfiows. As a result, the amount disclosed below will not match the amount in the 
balance sheet. 

Liquidity risk within the Company is managed on the Risk Management Policy and relevant 
guidelines set by the same policy. 
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The analyses the Company's liquidity risk as of March 31, 2013 and 2012 are as follows: 

(in thousands ofKorean won) 

2013 
Immediate 
payment 

Lessthan 
3 month 

31012 
months 

1105 
years 

Over 
5 years 

Total 

Financial assets 
Cash and due from banks W 3,391,954 W 2,500,000 W 4,000,000 W W 2,500 W 9,894,454 
Other financial assets 224,927 914,183 1,139,110 

W 3,391,954 W 2,724,927 W 4,914,183 W W 2,500 W 11,033,564 

Financial liabilities 
Olher financial liabilities W W 12,806 W 698,405 W W W 711,211 

(in thousands ofKorean won) 

2012 
Immediate 
payment 

Lessthan 
3 month 

3 to 12 
months 

1 to 5 
years 

Over 
5 years 

Total 

Financial assets 
Cash and due from banks W 4,543,404 W 500,000 W 5,000,000 W W 2,500 W 10,045,904 
Other financial assets 77,122 710,441 85,216 872,779 

W 4,543,404 W 577,122 W 5,710,441 W 85,216 W 2,500 W 10,918,683 

Financial liabilities 
Other financial liabilities W W 36,966 W 1,718,709 W W W 1,755,675 

4.4 Capital Management 

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to 

continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other 

stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. 

During the current and prior years, the Company has continued to meet its capital requirements 
under the license and no breaches have occurred. 

4.5 Fair Value Estimation 

The Company analyzes financial instruments that are measured at fair value on its statements of 

financial position and accordingly classifies and discloses fair value of the financial instruments into 

the following three-level hierarchy. 

- Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1). 

- Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 
liability, either directly(that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (Level 2). 

- Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data 
(that is, unobservable inputs) (Level 3). 

Fair value hierarchy of financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value at the end of the 
reporting periods are summarized as below: 
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(in thousands of Korean won) 
2013 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

Financial assets measured 
at fair value 

Available-for-sale financial assets W W 2,300 W W 2,300 

(in thousands of Korean won) 
2012 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

Financial assets measured 
at fair value 

Available-for-sale financial assets W W 2,300 W W 2,300 

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets is based on quoted market prices at 
the statement of financial position date. A market is regarded as active if quoted prices are readily 
and regularly available from an exchange, dealer, broker, industry Company, pricing service, or 
regulatory agency, and those prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions 
on an arm's length basis. The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active 
market (for example, over-the-counter derivatives) is determined by using valuation techniques. 

These valuation techniques maximize the use of observable market data where it is available and 
rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an 
instrument are observable, the instrument is included in Level 2. If one or more of the significant 
inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in Level 3. 

Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include 
- Quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar instruments. 
- Other techniques, such as discounted cash flow analysis, are used to determine fair value 

for the remaining financial instruments. 

As of March 31, 2013, the Company does not have the financial instrument included in Level 3. 

Note that the fair value of loans and other accounts receivable at the end of each fiscal year 
approximate the book value. 
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5, Financial Instruments by Category
 

Carrying amounts of financial instruments as of March 31,2013 and 2012 are as follows:
 

(in thousands of Korean won) 

Loans and other 
receivables 

Available-for­
sale financial 

assets 

Financial 
liabilities 

measured at 
amortized cost Total 

2013 

Financial assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Available-for-sale financial ass
Other financial assets 

ets 
W 9,894,454 

1,139,110 

W 
2,300 

W W 9,894,454 
2,300 

1,139,110 

Total financial assets W 11,033,564 W 2,300 W W 11,035,864 

Financial liabilities 
Other financial liabilities W W W 711,211 W 711,211 

2012 
Loans and other 

receivables 

Available-for­
sate financial 

assets 

Financial 
liabilities 

measured at 
amortized cost Total 

Financial assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Available-for-sale financial ass
Other financial assets 

ets 
W 10,045,904 

872,779 

W 
2,300 

W W 10,045,904 
2,300 

872,779 

Total financial assets W 10,918,683 W 2,300 W W 10,920,983 

Financial liabilities 
Otherfinancial liabilities W W W 1,755,675 W 1,755,675 

Income and loss of financial instruments by category for the years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 
are as foliows: 

(in thousands ofKorean won) 2013 2012 

Available-far-sale financial assets w w 
Loans and other receivables 

Interest income 281,013 237,567 
Gain on foreign currency translation 27,865 87,706 

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 
Loss on foreign currency translation (20,423) (63,301) 
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6. Cash and Due from Banks 

Cash and due from banks consist of: 

(in thousands of Korean won) 
2013 2012 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Ordinary account 
MMDA 

Due from banks 
Time deposit 
Restricted deposit 

w 3,387,474 
4,480 

3,391,954 

6,500,000 
2,500 

6,502,500 

w 4,334,336 
209,068 

4,543,404 

5,500,000 
2,500 

5,502,500 

w 9,894,454 w 10,045,904 

Restricted deposits in use as of March 31, 2013 and 2012 are as follows: 

(in thousands of Korean won) 

Account Description 2013 2012 

Deposits Deposits for opening of checking account w 2,500 w 2,500 

7.	 Available-for-Sale Financial Assets 

Details of available-for-sale financial assets at the end of the reporting periods are as follows: 

(in thousands of Korean won) 
2013 2012 

Beneficiary certificates w 2,300 w 2,300 

Changes in available-for-sale financial assets for the years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 are as 
follows: 

(in thousands of Korean won) 

Beginning 
Acquisition 
Disposition 

Ending 

W 

W 

2013 

2,300 

2,300 

W 

W 

2012 

2,000 
300 

2,300 

Available-for-sale financial assets contained by the Company are unmarketable beneficiary 
certificates and in case that recoverable amount is lower than book value, the Company recognizes 
impairment loss on available-for-sale financial assets in current operation. As of March 31, 2013 
and 2012, no available-for-sale financial assets are overdue or impaired. 
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8. Property and Equipment 

Changes in property and equipment for the years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 are as follows: 

(in thousands of Korean won) 

2013 
Office 

equipment Computer Software Total 

Beginning 
Acquisition 
Depreciation 
Impairment(*1) 

W 94,050 

(22,303) 
(71,739) 

W 40,926 
1,113 

(16,481) 
(8,880) 

W 1,283 

(275) 

W 136,259 
1,113 

(39,059) 
(80,619) 

Ending W 8 W 16,678 W 1,008 W 17,694 

Acquisition cost 
Accumulted depreciation 
Accumulted impairment 

W 404,445 
(332,698) 
(71,739) 

W 197,929 
(172,371) 

(8,880) 

W 1,375 
(367) 

W 603,749 
(505,436) 

(80,619) 

(in thousands of Korean wo

2012 

n) 

Office 
equipment Computer Software Total 

Beginning 
Acquisition 
Disposal 
Depreciation 

Ending 

W 

W 

75,485 
68,240 

(821) 
(48,854) 

94,050 

W 

W 

48,156 
24,357 

(31,587) 

40,926 

W 

W 

1,375 

(92) 

1,283 

W 

W 

123,641 
93,972 

(821) 
(80,533) 

136,259 

Acquisition cost 
Accumulted depreciation 

W 404,445 
(310,395) 

W 196,816 
(155,890) 

W 1,375 
(92) 

W 602,636 
(466,377) 

(*1) The impairment loss is occurred as of March 31, 2013 related to the expected office movement 
in June 2013. 
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9. Other Assets 

Details of other assets at the end of the reporting periods are as follows: 

(in thousands ofKorean won) 
2013 2012 

Other financial assets 
Accrued commission receivables 
Accrued income 

~ Key deposits 

Other assets 
Prepaid expenses 
Prepaid rent 

W 

W 

927,580 
116,219 
95,311 

1,139,110 

10,272 

10,272 

1,149,382 

W 

W 

716,337 
71,227 
85,215 

872,779 

9,283 
9,998 

19,281 

892,060 

10. Provision for Restoration 

Details of provision for restoration and changes in provision as of and for the years ended March 
31,2013 and 2012 are as follows: 

(in thousands ofKorean won) 2013 2012 

Beginning W 47,727 W 68,876 
Unwinding of discount 1,668 3,561 
Used during year (24,711) 

Ending W 49,395 W 47,726 

11. Other Liabilities 

Details of other liabilities at the end of the reporting periods are as follows: 

(in thousands ofKorean won) 2013 2012 

Other financial liabilities 
Other payable W 486,430 W 1,362,417 
Accrued expense 224,781 393,258 

711,211 1,755,675 
Other liabilities 

Withholings 98,352 117,713 

W 1,873,388809,563 _W"-_.;.:.:;,;,,,,;;,,:.;,,;;,,;;_ 
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12. Capital Stock 

Change in the Company's paid-in capital and capital adjustments for the year ended March 31, 
2013 and 2012 are summarized as follows: 

(inthousands of Korean won) 

Number of 
Outstanding Common Discount on 

Date Shares stock Stock Issuance Total 

March 31, 2011 2,000.000 W 10,000,000 W W 10,000,000 
Issuance of Common Stock 500,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 
March 31, 2012 2.500,000 12,500,000 12,500,000 
Issuance of Common Stock 640,000 3.200,000 15.787 3.184.213 

March 31, 2013 3.140,000 W 15,700,000 W 15,787 W 15,684,213 

The number of authorized shares is 5,000,000 as of March 31. 2013, The number of issued shares 
is 3,140,000 at a par value of W5,OOO per share. 

Statements of disposition of accumulated deficit for the years ended March 31,2013 and 2012 are 
as follow: 
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14. Other Operating Income
 

Other operating income for the years ended March 31. 2013 and 2012 are as follows:
 

(in thousands of Korean won) 2013 2012 

Other operating income 
Gain on foreign currency transaction 

Other operating expenses 
Loss on foreign currency transaction 

w 27.865 

20,423 

W 87.706 

63.301 

15. Em pi oyee Benefits 

Employee benefits for the years ended March 31. 2013 and 2012 are as follows: 

(in thousands ofKorean won) 2013 2012 

Salaries 
Pension costs - defined contribution plan 

W 

W 

2.040.725 
272.889 

2,313.614 

W 

W 

2.228.353 
164,576 

2.392,929 

16. Other Selling and Administrative Expenses 

The details of other selling and administrative expenses for the years ended March 31, 2013 and 
2012 are as follows: 

(in thousands of Korean won) 2013 2012 

Professional fees W 1,863.496 W 2,406.127 
Rent 135,849 147,720 
Welfare 134.554 141,570 
Utilities 65.387 75,014 
Travel and transportation 44.189 51,994 
Entertainment 35.332 43.538 
Communication 18,655 29.185 
Taxes and dues 16,540 13.057 
Maintenance and repairs 13,964 15,614 
Training 6,019 5,816 
Miscellaneous 5.177 4.756 
Supplies 2.836 6.184 
Printing 1.736 1.884 

W 2.942,4592,343.734 _W",--_,=~~;" 
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17. Non-operating income and expenses
 

Non-operating income and expenses for the years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 are as follows.
 

(in thousands ofKorean won) 2013 2012 

Other operating income 
Miscellaneous w 439 W 6,806 

Other operating expenses 
Loss on disposal of tangible assets 
Impairment loss on tangible assets 
Miscellaneous 

w 

80,620 

(80,181) ....:w.

111 

13,566 

(6,871) :....-_....l.:;~~ 

18. Income Taxes 

Income tax expenses for the years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 are as foilows: 

(in thousands ofKorean won) 2013 2012 

Current income taxes w w 
Changes in deferred income tax assets 

from temporary differences 

Income tax expenses w w 

The reconciiiation between taxes using statutory rate and the taxes applying effective tax rate for 
the years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 are summarized below: 

(in thousands ofKorean won) 2013 2012 

Net income before taxes (A) W (2,134,751) W (2,414,243) 
Income tax based on statutory rate (469,645) (531,134) 
Adjustments 

Non-deductible expenses 4,565 9,446 
Others 465,080 513,525 
Effect of tax rate change 8,163 

469,645 531,134 

Income tax expenses (B) W W 

Effective tax rate (B/Al (*1) N/A N/A 

(*1) Effective tax rates are not calculated since there is no income tax expense in 2013 and loss 
before income tax occurred in 2012. 
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Changes in accumulated temporary differences and deferred income tax assets (liabilities) for the 
years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 are as follows: 

(in thousands of Korean won) 
Deferred tax 

2013 Temporary differences assets (liabilities) 
Beginning Changes Ending Beginning Ending 

Accrued expenses W 393,258 W (169,871) W 223,387 W 86,517 W 49,145 
Gain(Loss) on foreign currency translation (11,562) 17,548 5,986 (2,544) 1,317 
Property and equipment (1,892) 1,891 (1) (416) 
Provision for restoration 47.726 1,669 49,395 10,500 10,867 
Allowance for doubtful accounts 10,126 (10,126) 2,228 
Keymoneydeposits (9,998) 9,998 (2,200) 
Prepaidrent 80,620 80,620 17,736 
Accumulated deficit 5,485,901 2,182,271 7,668,172 1,206,898 1,686,998 

W 5,913,560 W 2,114,000 W 8,027,559 W 1,300,983 W 1.766,063 

(in thousands of Korean won) 
Deferred tax 

2012 Temporary differences assets (liabilities) 
Beginning Changes Ending Beginning Ending 

Accrued expenses W 319,941 W 73,317 W 393,258 W 77,426 W 86,517 
Gain(Loss) on foreign currency translation 51,156 (62,718) (11,562) 12,379 (2,544) 
Property and equipment (13,245) 11,353 (1,892) (2,914) (416) 
Provision forrestoration 68,876 (21,149) 47,727 15,152 10,500 
Allowance for doubtful accounts (10,169) 10,169 (2,237) 
Keymoneydeposils 5,461 4,665 10,126 1,201 2,228 
Prepaidrent (5,268) (4,730) (9,998) (1,159) (2,200) 
Accumulated deficit 3,125,827 2,360,074 5,485,901 687,683 1,206,898 

W 3,542,579 W 2,370,981 W 5,913,560 W 787,531 W 1,300,983 

Realization of the future tax benefits related to the deferred tax assets is dependent on many 
factors, including the Company's ability to generate taxable income within the period during which 
the temporary differences reverse, the outlook of the Korean economic environment, and the 
overall future industry outlook. Management periodically considers these factors in reaching its 
conclusion and did not recognize the deferred income tax assets since it is uncertain that the 
Company wiil have taxable income to take tax benefits in the near future. 

As of March 31, 2013, tax loss carryforwards for which deferred tax assets were not recognized are 
as follows: 

(in thousands of Korean won) 
Occurred in Expire in Amount 

Tax loss carryforwards	 2010 2020 w 150,261 
2011 2021 2,975,566 
2012 2022 2,360,074 
2013 2023 2,182,271 

w 7,668,172 
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19. Contingent and commitments 

(1)	 The Company does not have any significant liabilities expected to be arisen by contingency 
except for provision for restoration as described in Note 10. 

(2) Operating lease 

The Company leases the office, copy machine and etc. for use. These agreements are classified in 
operating lease due to no transfer of substantial risk and benefit. The payments are recognized as 
expenses on a straight-line basis over the lease period. 

Details offuture minimum lease payments under operating lease as of March 31, 2013 and 2012 
are as follows: 

(in thousands of Korean won) 

Within 1 year 
Over 1 year and within 3 years 

W 

W 

2013 

38,598 

38,598 

W 

W 

2012 

131,527 
263,053 

394,580 
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20. Cash Generated from Operations
 

Cash generated from operations for the years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 are as follows:
 

(in thousands of Korean won) 2013 2012 

Loss before income taxes W (2,134,751) W (2,414,243) 

Adjustments 
Depreciation 39,059 80,533 
Loss on foreign currency translation 6,868 2,910 
Interest expenses 1,668 3,561 
Rent 9,998 1,662 
Gain on foreign currency translation (882) (14,472) 
Interest income (281,013) (237,567) 
Impairment loss on tangible assets 80,619 
Loss on disposal of tangible assets 111 
Miscellaneous 30 

(143,653) (163,262) 

Changes in assets and liabilities resulting from operations 

Accrued commission receivables (210,362) 1,202,326 
Accured income 47,327 
Other receivables 111 
Prepaid expenses (989) (1,227) 
Prepaid rent (6,392) 
Other payables (882,768) 1,266,838 
Accured expenses (168,478) 70,407 
Provision for restoration (24,710) 
With holdings (14,126) (8,598) 
VAT Witholdings (5,233) 86,445 

(1,281,956) 2,632,527 

Cash generated from operations W (3,560,360) W 55,022 

The statements of cash flows are prepared using the indirect method. Significant non-cash 
transactions are not occurred for the years ended March 31,2013 and 2012. 
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21. Related Party Transactions 

The Company's related parties as of March 31, 2013 are as follows: 

Related Party 2013 

Ultimate parent company Pacific Centry Group 
Parent company PineBridge Investments Asia Limited 
Other related companies PineBridge Investments Europe Limited 

PineBridge Investments Ireland Limited 
PlneBridge Investments Canada Limited 
PineBridge Investments Japan Limited 
PineBridge Investments LLC 
PineBridge Investments Partners LLC 
PineBridge Investments Securities LLC 
PineBridge Investments Holdings US LLC 
PineBridge Investments Service Limited 

Major transactions and outstanding balances with its related companies as of and for the years 
ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 are summarized below: 

(in thousands of Korean won) 

2013 
Parent company 
Other related parties 

W 

W 

Income 
1,716,565 

1,716,565 

W 

W 

Expenses 
570,857 

1,059,921 

1,630,778 

W 

W 

Receivables 
661,546 
41,107 

702,653 

W 

W 

Payables 
154,402 
319,222 

473,624 

(in thousands of Korean won) 

2012 
Parent company 
Other related parties 

W 
Income 
2,098,709 W 

Expenses 
643,552 

1,609,041 
W 

Receivables 
579,806 

59,407 
W 

Payables 
929,650 
432,767 

W 2,098,709 W 2,252,593 W 639,213 W 1,362,417 

As of March 31,2013, the Company does not provide any payment guarantee or collateral to 
related parties. 

(a) Key Management Compensation 

(in thousands of Korean won) 2013 2012 

Short-term employee benefits w 669,650 w 1,139,282 
Severance benefits 138,825 75,732 

w 808,475 w 1,215,014 

The company's key management includes the registered board members and the directors in 
charge of each part of planning, operating and controlling. 
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